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Ward East Chesterton   
Site Rear Of  40B Green End Road Cambridge  

CB4 1RY  
Proposal New dwelling 
Applicant Mr Ben Giove 

4 Green End Road Cambridge  
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following 
reasons: 

- The development would have an 
acceptable impact on the 
character of the area. 

- The development would not 
have a significant adverse 
impact on residential amenity.  

- The development would not 
have a significant adverse 
impact on highway and 
pedestrian safety. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The site is located to the rear of No 40B, No. 40 and No. 38 

Green End Road. It is currently made up of disused single 
storey garages, hardstanding and rear garden space. The site 
area, excluding the access road is 605 square metres with an 
overall width of 27.6 metres and a depth ranging between 16 
metres and 23 metres. The site is accessed by an existing 
access road providing access to redundant garaging and 



an electricity sub-station located on the north-eastern 
corner of the site. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a new 

dwelling. 
 
2.2 The proposal will remove all existing disused single storey 

garages and replace them with a two storey detached 
dwellinghouse. The proposed two storey detached house is L-
shaped in footprint and contemporary in design. The second 
floor will be within the pitched roofspace and box dormers. 
Associated landscaping and a single storey outbuilding 
containing a bin and cycle store are also proposed as part of 
this scheme. 

 
2.3 An amendment was received reducing the size of the 

outbuilding to allow for better manoeuvring space for vehicles. 
 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
16/1756/FUL New dwelling Withdrawn 
16/0980/FUL Change of use from garaging to 

single dwelling including access 
road, parking and private amenity 
space. 

Withdrawn 

 
These applications were withdrawn as officers had concerns 
their design was not of a high quality and in keeping with the 
character of the area and the bulk and scale of the proposal 
impacted detrimentally on the amenity of adjoining neighbours.  

 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:       No  
 Adjoining Owners:      Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:      No  

 
 
 
 
 



5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary 
Planning Documents and Material Considerations. 

 
5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 

3/1 3/4 3/7 3/10 3/12  

4/13 

5/1  

8/4 8/6 8/10 

 
5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 

Planning Documents and Material Considerations 
 

Central 
Government 
Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework March 
2012 

National Planning Policy Framework – 
Planning Practice Guidance March 2014 

Circular 11/95 (Appendix A) 

Supplementary 
Planning 
Guidance 

Sustainable Design and Construction (May 
2007) 

 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 
Partnership (RECAP): Waste Management 
Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (February 2012) 
 

 
5.4 Status of Proposed Submission – Cambridge Local Plan 
 

Planning applications should be determined in accordance with 
policies in the adopted Development Plan and advice set out in 
the NPPF. However, after consideration of adopted plans and 
the NPPF, policies in emerging plans can also be given some 



weight when determining applications. For Cambridge, 
therefore, the emerging revised Local Plan as published for 
consultation on 19 July 2013 can be taken into account, 
especially those policies where there are no or limited 
objections to it. However it is likely, in the vast majority of 
instances, that the adopted development plan and the NPPF 
will have considerably more weight than emerging policies in 
the revised Local Plan. 

 
For the application considered in this report, there are no 
policies in the emerging Local Plan that should be taken into 
account. 
 

6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council (Highways Development 
Management) 

 
6.1 Objected to the original proposal as there was not sufficient 

space for the manoeuvring of vehicles. The footprint of the 
outbuilding was subsequently reduced via an amendment and 
the Highway Authority removed its objection.  

 
Environmental Health 

 
6.2 Records show that the northern-most part of the application site 

once formed land used by the military. In addition, there is 
garaging on site. This application involves more significant 
ground works and a new dwelling over the footprint of the 
garaging. As such, the risks associated with any potential 
contaminated land issues are increased. Therefore the 6 
standard contaminated land conditions have been 
recommended. Conditions limiting construction hours, 
construction collection and deliveries, piling and dust are also 
recommended to ensure neighbour amenity is adequately 
protected. A condition requiring a noise report is also required 
to inform whether addition insulation is required to curtail any 
potential noise impacts from the electricity substation.   

 
Sustainable Drainage  

 
6.3 No objection subject to recommended condition of surface 

water drainage.  
 



 Urban Design  
 
6.4 The Urban Design Team has reviewed the above application 

and whilst it is acceptable in scale and massing terms, the 
overlooking of rear gardens to Mortlock Avenue needs to be 
resolved. As proposed, the master bedroom will provide 
elevated views to private amenity space beyond the control of 
the applicant. All materials will need to be covered by condition 
should the application be approved. 

 
6.5 The above responses are a summary of the comments that 

have been received.  Full details of the consultation responses 
can be inspected on the application file.   

 
7.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7.1 The owners/occupiers of the following addresses have made 

representations: 
 

- No. 34 Green End Road  
- No. 38 Green End Road 
- No. 40 Green End Road 
- No. 6 Mortlock Avenue 
- No. 8 Mortlock Avenue 

 
7.2 The representations can be summarised as follows: 
 

- This application is a welcome improvement to the current 
unsightly garages. 

- The proposed design takes into account No. 38’s privacy. 
- This proposal will overlook the property and garden of No. 

6 Mortlock Avenue from the proposed master bedroom 
and downstairs living area. 

- A single storey building would be more appropriate for this 
site.  

- The proposed design and scale of the proposal is out of 
keeping for this backland location.  

- The first-floor master bedroom is shown with 3 large 
windows which would overlook directly into a number of 
private gardens, reducing privacy significantly. These 
windows would also give direct line of sight into the rear 
bedrooms and conservatories of the houses facing them 
on Mortlock Avenue (numbers 6 & 8). 



- The proposed 7/8 bedroom house would impact on-street 
parking on Green End Road  

 
7.3 The above representations are a summary of the comments 

that have been received.  Full details of the representations can 
be inspected on the application file. 

 
8.0 ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 From the consultation responses and representations received 

and from my inspection of the site and the surroundings, I 
consider that the main issues are: 

 
1. Principle of development 
2. Context of site, design and external spaces  
3. Residential amenity 
4. Refuse arrangements 
5. Highway safety 
6. Car and cycle parking 
7. Third party representations 

 
Principle of Development 

 
8.2 Currently the site contains disused garages, hardstanding and 

back garden land. Policy 5/1 of the Cambridge Local Plan 
(2006) states that proposals for housing development on 
windfall sites will be permitted subject to the existing land use 
and compatibility with adjoining uses.  The surrounding area is 
predominantly residential and it is therefore my view that the 
proposal complies with policy 5/1 of the Local Plan. 

 
8.3  Policy 3/10 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006) states 

residential development will not be permitted if it [the relevant 
extracts are listed below]:  

 
- Has a significant impact on the amenities of neighbouring 

properties;  
- Provides an inadequate amount of amenity space/vehicular 

access for the proposed and existing properties;  
- Detracts from the character of the area. 

 
8.4 In my opinion, the principle of the development is acceptable 

and in accordance with policy 5/1. The relevant criteria of policy 
3/10 are considered in further detail below.  



 
Context of site, design and external spaces  

 
Response to context 

 
8.5 As the proposed detached property is located on a backland 

site and there are no other backland developments in this area 
it differs from the established urban form of the area. However, 
as there will be only be glimpse views of the proposal from the 
streetscene, it is not considered that in these circumstances this 
change in the pattern of development will adversely impact the 
character of the area. The main view will be from Green End 
Road at the entrance to the site and as the proposal is over 40 
metres from the highway, it is not considered to have a 
detrimental impact. While the dwellinghouse is substantial in 
scale at circa 260 square metres and has 7-8 bedrooms it is 
considered subservient. This is because the second floor of the 
property is located within the pitched roofspace and three box 
dormers and the height of the proposal resembles a one and 
half storey dwelling at 3.9 metres to eaves and 6.4 - 6.8 metres 
to ridge. 

 
8.6 It is my opinion that this proposed contemporary dwellinghouse 

is a high quality design. The proposed L-shaped dwelling fronts 
on to the access driveway and faces two parking spaces and a 
single storey outbuilding containing a bin and bike store and 
room for storage. The main amenity space is located to the 
north of the proposed house. The proposed main dwellinghouse 
uses contemporary materials including large pains of glazing, a 
white render finish, black roof tiles and box pillars. A condition is 
recommended to ensure these materials are of high quality. 
While the proposal is modern in its approach it is adjudged to 
complement the surrounding architecture by using a pitched 
roof. 
 

8.7 I therefore consider the proposal would not have a significant 
adverse impact upon the character of the area and be an 
improvement on the current derelict site. In my opinion the 
proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 
3/4, 3/7, 3/10, 3/12. 
 
 
 
 



Residential Amenity 
 

8.8 Impact on amenity of neighbouring occupiers 
 
Subdivision of Open Space  
 

8.9 The majority of the proposal is located within a disused parking 
area containing garaging. No. 38 Green End Road will lose 
garden space as part of this proposal. However the remaining 
rear amenity space is considered sufficient for the occupiers of 
this property as it is 17 metres deep by 8 metres wide.   

 
 Overshadowing and enclosure  
 
8.10 The proposed dwelling is located north of rear gardens of 

properties Nos. 38, 40 and 40B Green End Road, south of the 
rear gardens of Nos. 6 and 8 Mortlock Avenue, west of the rear 
garden of No. 36 Green End Road and east of No. 42 Green 
End Road.  

 
No. 38 Green End Road 

 
8.11 No. 38 Green End Road will face a hipped element of the 

proposal which is 6.4 metres tall to ridge and 3.9 to eaves, 3 
metres away from the rear boundary of this property and 22.6 
metres away from the rear façade. It is considered as the 
proposal is of modest height, located to the north and is a 
sufficient distance away that it will have an acceptable impact in 
terms of overshadowing and enclosure on this property and its 
amenity space. 

 
No. 40 Green End Road 

 
8.12 A proposed gable end is 6.4 metres tall to ridge and 3.9 to 

eaves and is 1.6 metres away from the rear boundary of this 
property and 22.6 metres away from the rear façade of No. 40 
Green End Road. It is considered as the proposal is of modest 
height, located to the north and is a sufficient distance away 
that it will have an acceptable impact in terms of overshadowing 
and enclosure on this property and its amenity space. 

 
 

 

 



Nos. 6 and 8 Mortlock Avenue 

 
8.13 The proposal is located 13 metres south of the rear garden 

boundary and 29 metres south of the rear façade of No. 6.  
Similarly the proposal is located 10 metres south of the rear 
garden boundary and 29 metres south of the rear façade of No. 
8. It is adjudged these distances are great enough to dispel any 
potentially detrimental enclosure or overshadowing from this 
building of modest height (6.4 metres tall to ridge and 3.9 to 
eaves).    

 
No. 36 Green End Road 

 
8.14 No. 36 Green End Road has a long rear garden of 44 metres 

deep. A gable end of the proposed dwellinghouse 6.5 metres in 
width would face the bottom end of this garden and is indented 
2.05 metres from this boundary. It is not considered this bulk 
would have a detrimental impact on this large rear garden.  

 
Nos. 40B and 42 Green End Road 

 
8.15 The proposal is not considered to have an addition detrimental 

level of impact on these properties when compared to the 
exiting site which contains single storey garages.   

 
Overlooking/loss of privacy 

 
8.16 A boundary treatment condition is recommended to ensure all 

ground floor windows will not overlook neighbouring properties. 
A landscaping condition is also recommended to be added to 
ensure hedging and tree planting depicted along the boundaries 
in the proposed site plan are implemented. First floor bedroom 
windows 2, 3, 4 and 5 all look out onto the parking spaces, 
outbuilding of the proposal and No. 42’s rear garden 12.3 
metres beyond. It is considered this relationship is acceptable 
and No. 42’s and No. 44 rear gardens will not be unduly 
impacted by overlooking. It is also noted these proposed first 
floor window look onto the rear end of these neighbours’ long 
gardens and not the most private areas which are located 
adjoining the rear façade.  

 
8.17 The two proposed windows first floor landing windows face the 

garden of No. 38. A condition is recommended to obscurely 



glaze these windows as they are only 3 metres away from the 
boundary of this neighbouring property.    

 
8.18 Urban design and third parties have voiced concerns that the 

proposed master bedroom window facing the boundary with No. 
8 Mortlock Avenue would provide elevated views to private 
amenity space. I disagree with this view and in my opinion a 
condition to obscurely glaze this window is not warranted. The 
rear facades of Nos. 6 and 8 Mortlock Avenue are 29 metres 
away; this is a substantial distance to dispel any potential 
overlooking impacts. The proposals amenity space lies between 
the rear façade in which this window is located and the rear 
boundary of No. 8 Mortlock Avenue. Therefore there is 10 
metres between this window and the rear boundary of this 
property. This relationship is considered acceptable in this 
suburban location and the amenity spaces on Mortlock Avenue 
will not be unduly overlooked by this window. The first floor 
bathroom window also facing these properties is recommended 
to be conditioned to be obscurely glazed.  

 
8.19 All other first floor windows are high level skylights which are 

located 1.7 metres above finished floor level, therefore 
overlooking out of these openings is not envisaged.  

 
Noise 

 
8.20  I do not consider that the proposed dwelling will have a 

detrimental impact on the neighbours using their amenity space 
given that this land was already used for parking and garden 
space. It is not considered the movements of vehicles 
associated with one dwelling will detrimentally impact the 
amenity space of the adjacent properties. I concur with 
Environmental Health that the 6 standard contaminated land 
conditions and conditions limiting construction hours, 
construction collection and deliveries, piling and dust should be 
added to ensure neighbour’s amenity during the demolition of 
the existing garages and construction of this 2 storey dwelling 
with basement and they are therefore recommended.   

 
8.21 In my opinion the proposal adequately respects the residential 

amenity of its neighbours and the constraints of the site and I 
consider that it is compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 
policies 3/4, 3/7 and 3/10. 

 



 Amenity for future occupiers of the site 
 
8.22 The proposal would have a 200 square metre rear amenity 

space which is considered of good quality and size for the 
future occupiers of this 7/8 bedroom property. This open 
space is not considered to be detrimentally overlooked as 
the rear façade of No. 6 Mortlock Avenue is 15 metre away. 
Conditions are recommended to remove permitted development 
rights to extend and erect outbuildings so that this amenity 
space is not unduly diminished. All rooms in the proposed 
dwelling have a good outlook onto private amenity space. 
Obscurely glazing first floor hallway and bathroom windows is 
considered acceptable as these are non-habitable rooms.  

 
8.23 An electricity substation can emitted a low frequency hum, 

therefore a condition requiring a noise report is required to 
inform whether additional insulation within the dwellinghouse is 
required to mitigate against any potential noise impacts from the 
electricity substation. It is considered the 10 metres between 
the electricity substation and the proposed rear garden is 
sufficient to dispel noise impacts.  

 
8.24 In my opinion the proposal provides a high-quality living 

environment and an appropriate standard of residential amenity 
for future occupiers, and I consider that in this respect it is 
compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 3/7, 3/10 
and 3/12. 

 
Refuse Arrangements 

 
8.25 The proposed bin store which is located to the front of the 

property is sufficient to meet the needs of future residents.  
 
8.26 In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policy 3/12. 
 
 Highway safety 
 
8.27 The Highway Authority has no objections to this proposal on 

highway safety grounds. It is noted the access arrangements to 
the electricity sub-station remain in place and will not be 
hindered by this application. The gating of the development has 
an acceptable impact on highway safety because of its location 
well back from the main carriageway of Green End Road.  



Car and Cycle Parking 
 
8.28 Three parking spaces are to be provided as part of this scheme, 

one is within an internal car-porch and the other two are 
outside. The Highway Authority originally objected to the 
scheme as there was insufficient space for manoeuvring 
vehicles. The footprint of the outbuilding has since been 
reduced via an amendment and the Highway Authority removed 
its objection.  Third parties have raised concerns regarding the 
potential for the application to increase on-street parking. 
However, the provision of 3 off-street spaces for a 7 bed home 
complies with policy 8/10. It is also noted policy 8/10 promotes 
lower levels of private car parking particularly where good 
transport accessibility exists. The subject building is located just 
off Milton Road which has excellent transport links to the city 
centre and contains many shops/services. Vehicular assess to 
the proposal will not impact the parking for the business at 
ground floor and flats above at 40B Green End Road any more 
than the previous garage use of the site. The proposed parking 
is therefore considered acceptable. 

 
8.29 Six cycle spaces are required for this seven bed dwellinghouse. 

It is considered there is sufficient space between the cycle store 
and the storage element of the outbuilding to house this amount 
of bicycles, however further details can be sought via a 
recommended condition to ensure this.  

 
8.30 In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policies 8/6 and 8/10.  
 
8.31 Third Party Representations 
 

Concern Response  
Overlooking from the master 
bedroom window  

See paragraph 8.18 

Single storey building is more 
appropriate  

Each planning application is 
adjudged on its own merits  

Scale and design is out of 
keeping with this back land 
site   

See paragraph 8.5 – 8.7 

The proposed dwellinghouse 
would impact upon on-street 
parking 

See paragraph 8.28 

 



9.0 CONCLUSION 
  

In conclusion, this is a contemporary designed detached 
dwelling that is of subservient scale to its surroundings and 
which has an acceptable impact on adjoining neighbours and 
the streetscene. It is also considered the sub-division of the plot 
would leave an acceptable level of amenity space for both the 
occupiers of the proposal and No. 38 Green End Road. The 
development would also not result in harmful highway or 
pedestrian safety impacts. 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
   
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved plans as listed on this decision 
notice. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of 

doubt and to facilitate any future application to the Local 
Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. Submission of Preliminary Contamination Assessment: 
  
 Prior to the commencement of the development (or phase of) or 

investigations required to assess the contamination of the site, 
the following information shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority: 

  
 (a) Desk study to include: 
  -Detailed history of the site uses and surrounding area 

(including any use of radioactive materials) 
  -General environmental setting.   
  -Site investigation strategy based on the information identified 

in the desk study.    



 (b) A report setting set out what works/clearance of the site (if 
any) is required in order to effectively carry out site 
investigations. 

  
 Reason:  To adequately categorise the site prior to the design 

of an appropriate investigation strategy in the interests of 
environmental and public safety in accordance with Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 Policy 4/13. 

 
4. Submission of site investigation report and remediation 

strategy: 
  
 Prior to the commencement of the development (or phase of) 

with the exception of works agreed under  condition 3 and in 
accordance with the approved investigation strategy agreed 
under clause (b) of condition 3, the following shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority: 

 (a)  A site investigation report detailing all works that have been 
undertaken to determine the nature and extent of any 
contamination, including the results of the soil, gas and/or water 
analysis and subsequent risk assessment to any receptors  

 (b)  A proposed remediation strategy detailing the works 
required in order to render harmless the identified 
contamination given the proposed end use of the site and 
surrounding environment including any controlled waters. The 
strategy shall include a schedule of the proposed remedial 
works setting out a timetable for all remedial measures that will 
be implemented. 

  
 Reason:  To ensure that any contamination of the site is 

identified and appropriate remediation measures agreed in the 
interest of environmental and public safety in accordance with 
Cambridge Local Plan 2006 Policy 4/13. 

 
5. Implementation of remediation.  
  
 Prior to the first occupation of the development (or each phase 

of the development where phased) the remediation strategy 
approved under clause (b) to condition 4 shall be fully 
implemented on site following the agreed schedule of works. 

  



 Reason: To ensure full mitigation through the agreed 
remediation measures in the interests of environmental and 
public safety in accordance with Cambridge Local Plan 2006 
Policy 4/13. 

 
6. Completion report: 
  
 Prior to the first occupation of the development (or phase of) 

hereby approved the following shall be submitted to, and 
approved by the local planning authority.   

 (a) A completion report demonstrating that the approved 
remediation scheme as required by condition 4 and 
implemented under condition 5 has been undertaken and that 
the land has been remediated to a standard appropriate for the 
end use.  

 (b)  Details of any post-remedial sampling and analysis (as 
defined in the approved material management plan) shall be 
included in the completion report along with all information 
concerning materials brought onto, used, and removed from the 
development. The information provided must demonstrate that 
the site has met the required clean-up criteria.   

  
 Thereafter, no works shall take place within the site such as to 

prejudice the effectiveness of the approved scheme of 
remediation. 

  
 Reason:  To demonstrate that the site is suitable for approved 

use in the interests of environmental and public safety in 
accordance with Cambridge Local Plan 2006 Policy 4/13 

 
7. Material Management Plan: 
  
 Prior to importation or reuse of material for the development (or 

phase of) a Materials Management Plan (MMP) shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The MMP shall: 

 a) Include details of the volumes and types of material proposed 
to be imported or reused on site 

 b) Include details of the proposed source(s) of the imported or 
reused material  

 c) Include details of the chemical testing for ALL material to be 
undertaken before placement onto the site. 

 d) Include the results of the chemical testing which must show 
the material is suitable for use on the development  



 e) Include confirmation of the chain of evidence to be kept 
during the materials movement, including material importation, 
reuse placement and removal from and to the development.   

  
 All works will be undertaken in accordance with the approved 

document.   
  
 Reason: To ensure that no unsuitable material is brought onto 

the site in the interest of environmental and public safety in 
accordance with Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13.  

 
8. Unexpected Contamination: 
  
 If unexpected contamination is encountered whilst undertaking 

the development which has not previously been identified, 
works shall immediately cease on site until the Local Planning 
Authority has been notified and/or the additional contamination 
has been fully assessed and remediation approved following 
steps (a) and (b) of condition 4 above.  The approved 
remediation shall then be fully implemented under condition 5  

  
 Reason: To ensure that any unexpected contamination is 

rendered harmless in the interests of environmental and public 
safety in accordance with Cambridge Local Plan 2006 Policy 
4/13.   

 
9. No building hereby permitted shall be occupied until surface 

water drainage works have been implemented in accordance 
with details that have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority.  Before these details are 
submitted an assessment shall be carried out of the potential for 
disposing of surface water by means of a sustainable drainage 
system in accordance with the principles set out in The National 
Planning Policy Framework and associated Guidance, and the 
results of the assessment provided to the local planning 
authority. The system should be designed such that there is no 
surcharging for a 1 in 30 year event and no internal property 
flooding for a 1 in 100 year event and 40 percent an allowance 
for climate change. The submitted details shall: 

  



 i. provide information about the design storm period and 
intensity, the method employed to delay and control the surface 
water discharged from the site and the measures taken to 
prevent pollution of the receiving groundwater and/or surface 
waters; and 

 ii. provide a management and maintenance plan for the 
lifetime of the development which shall include the 
arrangements for adoption by any public authority or statutory 
undertaker and any other arrangements to secure the operation 
of the scheme throughout its lifetime. 

 iii. The surface water drainage scheme shall be managed 
and maintained thereafter in accordance with the agreed details 
and management and maintenance plan. 

  
 Reason: In order to safeguard against the risk of flooding, to 

ensure adequate flood control, maintenance and efficient use 
and management of water within the site, to ensure the quality 
of the water entering receiving water courses is appropriate and 
monitored and to promote the use of sustainable urban 
drainage systems to limit the volume and rate of water leaving 
the site (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/16). 

 
10. No development shall take place until samples of the materials 

to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the external surfaces 

is appropriate. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/12 
and 3/14) 

 
11. No construction work or demolition work shall be carried out or 

plant operated other than between the following hours: 0800 
hours and 1800 hours on Monday to Friday, 0800 hours and 
1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or 
Public Holidays. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)   
  



12. There should be no collections from or deliveries to the site 
during the demolition and construction stages outside the hours 
of 0800 hours and 1800 hours on Monday to Friday, 0800 hours 
to 1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or 
Public Holidays. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)  
 
13. In the event of the foundations for the proposed development 

requiring piling, prior to the development taking place the 
applicant shall provide the local authority with a report / method 
statement for approval detailing the type of piling and mitigation 
measures to be taken to protect local residents from noise 
and/or vibration. Potential noise and vibration levels at the 
nearest noise sensitive locations shall be predicted in 
accordance with the provisions of BS 5228-1&2:2009 Code of 
Practice for noise and vibration control on construction and 
open sites.  Development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details.   

  
 Due to the proximity of this site to existing residential premises 

and other noise sensitive premises, impact pile driving is not 
recommended.  

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13) 
 
14. No development shall commence until a programme of 

measures to minimise the spread of airborne dust from the site 
during the demolition / construction period has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved scheme.  

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby properties Cambridge 

Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



15. Noise assessment and mitigation - plant near new development 
  
 Part A 
 Prior to the commencement of development works a noise 

report that includes the provisions of British Standard (BS) 
4142:2014, Methods for rating and assessing industrial and 
commercial sound, which considers the impact of noise upon 
the proposed development shall be submitted in writing for 
consideration by the local planning authority. 

  
Part B 

 Following the submission of a noise report and prior to the 
commencement of development works, a noise insulation 
scheme detailing the acoustic noise insulation performance 
specification of the external building envelope of the residential 
unit (having regard to the building fabric, glazing and ventilation) 
for protecting the residential unit from noise from the 
neighbouring electricity sub-station shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

  
 The scheme as approved shall be fully implemented prior to 

occupation of the residential unit and shall thereafter be 
retained as such. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of future occupants of this 

property from potentially high ambient noise levels in the area 
Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13 

 
16. Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A of 

the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-
enacting that order with or without modification), the 
enlargement, improvement or other alteration of the 
dwellinghouse(s) shall not be allowed without the granting of 
specific planning permission.  

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of future residents through the 

potential reduction of amenity space (Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 policies 3/4, 3/10 and 3/12). 

 



17. Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class B of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-
enacting that order with or without modification), no new 
windows or dormer windows (other than those expressly 
authorised by this permission), shall be constructed without the 
granting of specific planning permission.  

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of future residents through the 

potential reduction in amenity space (Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 policies 3/4, 3/10 and 3/12). 

 
18. Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class E of 

the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-
enacting that order with or without modification), the provision 
within the curtilage of the dwellinghouse(s) of any building or 
enclosure, swimming or other pool shall not be allowed without 
the granting of specific planning permission. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of future residents through the 

potential reduction in amenity space (Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 policies 3/4, 3/10 and 3/12). 

 
19. No development shall take place until full details of both hard 

and soft landscape works have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority and these works shall 
be carried out as approved.  These details shall include 
proposed finished levels or contours; means of enclosure; car 
parking layouts, other vehicle and pedestrian access and 
circulation areas; hard surfacing materials; minor artefacts and 
structures (egg furniture, play equipment, refuse or other 
storage units, signs, lighting). Soft Landscape works shall 
include planting plans; written specifications (including 
cultivation and other operations associated with plant and grass 
establishment); schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes 
and proposed numbers/densities where appropriate and an 
implementation programme. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that 

suitable hard and soft landscape is provided as part of the 
development. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/11 
and 3/12) 

 



20. The two first floor hallway window facing the rear garden of No. 
38 Green End Road and the first floor bathroom window facing 
the rear garden of No. 6 Mortlock Avenue shall be obscure 
glazed to a minimum level of obscurity to conform to Pilkington 
Glass level 3 or equivalent prior to commencement of use and 
shall have restrictors to ensure that the windows cannot be 
opened more than 45 degrees beyond the plane of the adjacent 
wall and shall be retained as such thereafter. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of residential amenity (Cambridge 

Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 3/12). 
 
21. No development shall take place until there has been submitted 

to and approved in writing by the local planning authority a plan 
indicating the positions, design, materials and type of boundary 
treatments to be erected.  The boundary treatment shall be 
completed before the use hereby permitted is commenced and 
retained thereafter unless any variation is agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority.  Development shall be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure an appropriate boundary treatment is 

implemented. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/11 
and 3/12) 

 
22. No development shall commence until details of facilities for the 

covered, secured parking of bicycles for use in connection with 
the development hereby permitted shall be submitted to and 
approved by the local planning authority in writing.  The 
approved facilities shall be provided in accordance with the 
approved details before use of the development commences. 

  
 Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the secure storage 

of bicycles. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 8/6) 
 
 INFORMATIVE: Dust condition informative 
  
 To satisfy the condition requiring the submission of a program 

of measures to control airborne dust above, the applicant 
should have regard to:  

  
 -Council's Supplementary Planning Document - "Sustainable 

Design and Construction 2007":  



 http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/public/docs/sustainable-design-
and-construction-spd.pdf  

  
 -Guidance on the assessment of dust from demolition and 

construction 
  http://iaqm.co.uk/wp-

content/uploads/guidance/iaqm_guidance_report_draft1.4.pdf 
  
 - Air Quality Monitoring in the Vicinity of Demolition and 

Construction Sites 2012 
 http://www.iaqm.co.uk/wp-

content/uploads/guidance/monitoring_construction_sites_2012.
pdf 

  
 -Control of dust and emissions during construction and 

demolition - supplementary planning guidance 
 https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Dust%20and%20E

missions%20SPG%208%20July%202014_0.pdf 
 
 INFORMATIVE: for drainage condition:  
  
 All external surfaces should utilise permeable paving. 
 Details of the location and size of soakaway required with 

supporting calculations. 
 A plan showing where within the boundary of the site the 1 in 

100 year event and 40 percent climate change allowance will be 
stored with supporting calculations. 

 


